

# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

## INTENT TO AWARD

|                                   |                                                             |                             |                                      |                           |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| <b>IFBC NO. / TITLE</b>           | 21-TA003638SAM / Fogarty Subdivision Water Main Replacement | <b>DATE POSTED</b>          | MC _____<br>DS _____                 | CC _____<br>BIDSYNC _____ |
| <b>PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE</b> | Sherri Meier                                                | <b>PROJECTED AWARD DATE</b> | May 11, 2021                         |                           |
| <b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>        | Public Works Department                                     | <b>AUTHORIZED BY DATE</b>   | Jacob Erickson, Procurement Official |                           |

### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Dallas 1 Corporation dba Dallas 1 Construction & Development for the provision of Fogarty Subdivision Water Main Replacement .

### ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

### BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

Project involves the replacement of approximately 4,500 feet of existing 2 and 6 inch water mains that are asbestos cement or galvanized iron, along with fire hydrants, valves & appurtenances and service lines. All items installed to County and Ten State Standards.

The solicitation was advertised on February 5, 2021 on the Manatee County website and Periscope S2G. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- |                                                                                   |                                                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|
| 1. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL                                             | 5. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL           |
| 2. Cobb Site Development, Inc., Wauchula, FL                                      | 6. Westra Construction Corporation, Palmetto, FL  |
| 3. American Pipeline Construction LLC, Miami, FL                                  | 7. C-Squared Certified General Contractors, Inc., |
| 4. Dallas 1 Corporation dba Dallas 1 Construction & Development, Thonotosassa, FL | Bradenton, FL                                     |

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: None.

#### EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Dallas 1 Corporation dba Dallas 1 Construction & Development was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Dallas 1 Corporation dba Dallas 1 Construction & Development.

|                                            |                |                                      |                                          |
|--------------------------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| ATTACHMENTS<br>(List in order of attached) | Bid Tabulation | NAME AND NUMBER OF<br>FUNDING SOURCE | Utility Rates /<br>4046097070-<br>534000 |
| COST                                       | \$1,135,156.74 | FUNDS VERIFIED                       | Yes                                      |

| BID SUMMARY<br>FOGARTY SUBDIVISION WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT<br>PROJECT NO. 6097070 |                                                        |       |     | C-Squared Certified General<br>Contractors, Inc. | Cobb Site Development, Inc. | Westra Construction Corp | Harris-McBurney Company | Woodruff & Sons, Inc. | American Pipeline<br>Construction, LLC | Dallas 1 Corporation |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|-----|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------------|----------------------|
| ITEM                                                                             | Description                                            | Units | QTY | TOTAL BID PRICE                                  | TOTAL BID PRICE             | TOTAL BID PRICE          | TOTAL BID PRICE         | TOTAL BID PRICE       | TOTAL BID PRICE                        | TOTAL BID PRICE      |
| 1                                                                                | Bid A Based on Completion Time of<br>540 Calendar Days | LS    | 1   | \$ 1,429,256.79                                  | \$ 1,256,308.99             | \$ 1,583,196.29          | \$ 1,564,788.78         | \$ 1,424,435.24       | \$ 1,525,174.20                        | \$ 1,132,156.74      |
| 2                                                                                | Bid B Based on Completion Time of<br>600 Calendar Days | LS    | 1   | \$ 1,429,256.79                                  | \$ 1,256,308.99             | \$ 1,583,196.29          | \$ 1,564,788.78         | \$ 1,424,435.24       | \$ 1,525,174.20                        | \$ 1,132,156.74      |

BID B TABULATION  
FOGARTY SUBDIVISION WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT  
PROJECT NO. 6097070

| BID 'A' BASED ON 540 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION |                                                               |       |       | C-Squared Certified General<br>Contractors, Inc. |                           | Cobb Site Development, Inc. |                           | Westra Construction Corp |                           | Harris-McBurney Company |                           | Woodruff & Sons, Inc. |                           | American Pipeline Construction,<br>LLC |                           | Dallas 1 Corporation |                           |
|----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|--------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|
| ITEM NO.                                     | DESCRIPTION                                                   | UNITS | QTY.  | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)                               | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)          | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)       | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)      | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)    | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)                     | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)   | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) |
| 1                                            | Grout Abandoned 2" Pipe                                       | LF    | 600   | \$ 6.70                                          | \$ 4,020.00               | \$ 3.42                     | \$ 2,052.00               | \$ 1.65                  | \$ 990.00                 | \$ 1.10                 | \$ 660.00                 | \$ 23.32              | \$ 13,992.00              | \$ 3.00                                | \$ 1,800.00               | \$ 1.50              | \$ 900.00                 |
| 2                                            | Grout Abandoned 4" Pipe                                       | LF    | 280   | \$ 11.55                                         | \$ 3,234.00               | \$ 5.18                     | \$ 1,450.40               | \$ 3.05                  | \$ 854.00                 | \$ 1.15                 | \$ 322.00                 | \$ 15.60              | \$ 4,368.00               | \$ 4.00                                | \$ 1,120.00               | \$ 13.00             | \$ 3,640.00               |
| 3                                            | Grout Abandoned 6" Pipe                                       | LF    | 1,625 | \$ 7.65                                          | \$ 12,431.25              | \$ 5.71                     | \$ 9,278.75               | \$ 5.70                  | \$ 9,262.50               | \$ 1.25                 | \$ 2,031.25               | \$ 22.57              | \$ 36,676.25              | \$ 5.00                                | \$ 8,125.00               | \$ 11.00             | \$ 17,875.00              |
| 4                                            | Grout Abandoned 8" Pipe                                       | LF    | 1,310 | \$ 7.50                                          | \$ 9,825.00               | \$ 8.73                     | \$ 11,436.30              | \$ 7.85                  | \$ 10,283.50              | \$ 1.50                 | \$ 1,965.00               | \$ 13.24              | \$ 17,344.40              | \$ 6.00                                | \$ 7,860.00               | \$ 11.00             | \$ 14,410.00              |
| 5                                            | F&I 6" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe                          | LF    | 1,731 | \$ 70.50                                         | \$ 122,035.50             | \$ 46.85                    | \$ 81,097.35              | \$ 56.50                 | \$ 97,801.50              | \$ 115.50               | \$ 199,930.50             | \$ 71.18              | \$ 123,212.58             | \$ 70.00                               | \$ 121,170.00             | \$ 48.00             | \$ 83,088.00              |
| 6                                            | F&I 8" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe                          | LF    | 906   | \$ 80.15                                         | \$ 72,615.90              | \$ 52.72                    | \$ 47,764.32              | \$ 72.10                 | \$ 65,322.60              | \$ 116.25               | \$ 105,322.50             | \$ 67.48              | \$ 61,136.88              | \$ 90.00                               | \$ 81,540.00              | \$ 56.00             | \$ 50,736.00              |
| 7                                            | F&I 6" Ductile Iron (DIP) Pipe                                | LF    | 2,326 | \$ 78.65                                         | \$ 182,939.90             | \$ 67.08                    | \$ 156,028.08             | \$ 68.30                 | \$ 158,865.80             | \$ 120.00               | \$ 279,120.00             | \$ 122.87             | \$ 285,795.62             | \$ 83.00                               | \$ 193,058.00             | \$ 62.00             | \$ 144,212.00             |
| 8                                            | F&I 8" Ductile Iron (DIP) Pipe                                | LF    | 326   | \$ 107.10                                        | \$ 34,914.60              | \$ 93.72                    | \$ 30,552.72              | \$ 76.35                 | \$ 24,890.10              | \$ 135.00               | \$ 44,010.00              | \$ 110.85             | \$ 36,137.10              | \$ 115.00                              | \$ 37,490.00              | \$ 96.00             | \$ 31,296.00              |
| 9                                            | F&I 2" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe                  | LF    | 512   | \$ 36.25                                         | \$ 18,560.00              | \$ 17.60                    | \$ 9,011.20               | \$ 45.20                 | \$ 23,142.40              | \$ 18.50                | \$ 9,472.00               | \$ 47.13              | \$ 24,130.56              | \$ 50.00                               | \$ 25,600.00              | \$ 13.00             | \$ 6,656.00               |
| 10                                           | F&I 2" Gate Valve                                             | EA    | 2     | \$ 2,755.00                                      | \$ 5,510.00               | \$ 1,476.41                 | \$ 2,952.82               | \$ 1,685.00              | \$ 3,370.00               | \$ 600.00               | \$ 1,200.00               | \$ 2,111.46           | \$ 4,222.92               | \$ 2,300.00                            | \$ 4,600.00               | \$ 1,070.00          | \$ 2,140.00               |
| 11                                           | F&I 6" Gate Valve                                             | EA    | 11    | \$ 3,025.00                                      | \$ 33,275.00              | \$ 1,687.06                 | \$ 18,557.66              | \$ 2,855.00              | \$ 31,405.00              | \$ 1,500.00             | \$ 16,500.00              | \$ 2,250.81           | \$ 24,758.91              | \$ 2,600.00                            | \$ 28,600.00              | \$ 1,130.00          | \$ 12,430.00              |
| 12                                           | F&I 8" Gate Valve                                             | EA    | 6     | \$ 3,450.00                                      | \$ 20,700.00              | \$ 2,124.81                 | \$ 12,748.86              | \$ 2,172.00              | \$ 13,032.00              | \$ 2,200.00             | \$ 13,200.00              | \$ 2,586.85           | \$ 15,521.10              | \$ 3,000.00                            | \$ 18,000.00              | \$ 1,540.00          | \$ 9,240.00               |
| 13                                           | F&I 6" Sleeves                                                | EA    | 9     | \$ 450.00                                        | \$ 4,050.00               | \$ 692.39                   | \$ 6,231.51               | \$ 500.00                | \$ 4,500.00               | \$ 1,500.00             | \$ 13,500.00              | \$ 609.90             | \$ 5,489.10               | \$ 1,200.00                            | \$ 10,800.00              | \$ 340.00            | \$ 3,060.00               |
| 14                                           | F&I 8" Sleeves                                                | EA    | 2     | \$ 375.00                                        | \$ 750.00                 | \$ 818.79                   | \$ 1,637.58               | \$ 595.00                | \$ 1,190.00               | \$ 1,600.00             | \$ 3,200.00               | \$ 8,071.68           | \$ 16,143.36              | \$ 1,500.00                            | \$ 3,000.00               | \$ 3,720.00          | \$ 7,440.00               |
| 15                                           | F&I Water Services Connection (Short 1" Polyethylene Pipe)    | EA    | 30    | \$ 910.00                                        | \$ 27,300.00              | \$ 1,246.53                 | \$ 37,395.90              | \$ 775.00                | \$ 23,250.00              | \$ 900.00               | \$ 27,000.00              | \$ 976.76             | \$ 29,302.80              | \$ 2,200.00                            | \$ 66,000.00              | \$ 700.00            | \$ 21,000.00              |
| 16                                           | F&I Water Services Connection (Long 1" Polyethylene Pipe)     | EA    | 27    | \$ 3,150.00                                      | \$ 85,050.00              | \$ 1,405.06                 | \$ 37,936.62              | \$ 1,465.00              | \$ 39,555.00              | \$ 1,750.00             | \$ 47,250.00              | \$ 1,675.17           | \$ 45,229.59              | \$ 2,300.00                            | \$ 62,100.00              | \$ 1,730.00          | \$ 46,710.00              |
| 17                                           | F&I Fire Hydrant Assembly                                     | EA    | 4     | \$ 5,600.00                                      | \$ 22,400.00              | \$ 7,172.35                 | \$ 28,689.40              | \$ 7,190.00              | \$ 28,760.00              | \$ 7,700.00             | \$ 30,800.00              | \$ 8,227.91           | \$ 32,911.64              | \$ 7,000.00                            | \$ 28,000.00              | \$ 6,040.00          | \$ 24,160.00              |
| 18                                           | Remove Fire Hydrant Assembly                                  | EA    | 1     | \$ 1,600.00                                      | \$ 1,600.00               | \$ 1,558.77                 | \$ 1,558.77               | \$ 1,092.00              | \$ 1,092.00               | \$ 2,100.00             | \$ 2,100.00               | \$ 1,265.96           | \$ 1,265.96               | \$ 1,000.00                            | \$ 1,000.00               | \$ 810.00            | \$ 810.00                 |
| 19                                           | F&I Water Meter Box Assembly                                  | EA    | 2     | \$ 300.00                                        | \$ 600.00                 | \$ 524.01                   | \$ 1,048.02               | \$ 197.00                | \$ 394.00                 | \$ 160.00               | \$ 320.00                 | \$ 210.45             | \$ 420.90                 | \$ 400.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 2,140.00          | \$ 4,280.00               |
| 20                                           | F&I 8" Backflow Preventer                                     | EA    | 1     | \$ 20,100.00                                     | \$ 20,100.00              | \$ 17,400.37                | \$ 17,400.37              | \$ 22,450.00             | \$ 22,450.00              | \$ 37,900.00            | \$ 37,900.00              | \$ 26,450.32          | \$ 26,450.32              | \$ 17,000.00                           | \$ 17,000.00              | \$ 20,290.00         | \$ 20,290.00              |
| 21                                           | F&I Blow-Off Assembly                                         | EA    | 2     | \$ 6,755.00                                      | \$ 13,510.00              | \$ 6,752.52                 | \$ 13,505.04              | \$ 1,960.00              | \$ 3,920.00               | \$ 6,600.00             | \$ 13,200.00              | \$ 2,539.50           | \$ 5,079.00               | \$ 3,300.00                            | \$ 6,600.00               | \$ 1,090.00          | \$ 2,180.00               |
| 22                                           | F&I 6" X 4" Tee                                               | EA    | 1     | \$ 500.00                                        | \$ 500.00                 | \$ 844.87                   | \$ 844.87                 | \$ 885.00                | \$ 885.00                 | \$ 375.00               | \$ 375.00                 | \$ 480.96             | \$ 480.96                 | \$ 400.00                              | \$ 400.00                 | \$ 440.00            | \$ 440.00                 |
| 23                                           | F&I 6" X 6" Tee                                               | EA    | 7     | \$ 505.00                                        | \$ 3,535.00               | \$ 896.35                   | \$ 6,274.45               | \$ 890.00                | \$ 6,230.00               | \$ 425.00               | \$ 2,975.00               | \$ 532.27             | \$ 3,725.89               | \$ 450.00                              | \$ 3,150.00               | \$ 450.00            | \$ 3,150.00               |
| 24                                           | F&I 8" X 6" Tee                                               | EA    | 5     | \$ 550.00                                        | \$ 2,750.00               | \$ 1,187.34                 | \$ 5,936.70               | \$ 1,240.00              | \$ 6,200.00               | \$ 510.00               | \$ 2,550.00               | \$ 568.44             | \$ 2,842.20               | \$ 600.00                              | \$ 3,000.00               | \$ 520.00            | \$ 2,600.00               |
| 25                                           | F&I 8" X 8" Tee                                               | EA    | 3     | \$ 910.00                                        | \$ 2,730.00               | \$ 1,113.13                 | \$ 3,339.39               | \$ 1,575.00              | \$ 4,725.00               | \$ 60.00                | \$ 180.00                 | \$ 616.78             | \$ 1,850.34               | \$ 700.00                              | \$ 2,100.00               | \$ 570.00            | \$ 1,710.00               |
| 26                                           | F&I 2" X 4" Reducer                                           | EA    | 1     | \$ 200.00                                        | \$ 200.00                 | \$ 589.92                   | \$ 589.92                 | \$ 240.00                | \$ 240.00                 | \$ 375.00               | \$ 375.00                 | \$ 252.88             | \$ 252.88                 | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 220.00            | \$ 220.00                 |
| 27                                           | F&I 2" X 6" Reducer                                           | EA    | 1     | \$ 205.00                                        | \$ 205.00                 | \$ 621.81                   | \$ 621.81                 | \$ 315.00                | \$ 315.00                 | \$ 450.00               | \$ 450.00                 | \$ 275.08             | \$ 275.08                 | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 250.00            | \$ 250.00                 |
| 28                                           | F&I 6" X 8" Reducer                                           | EA    | 1     | \$ 285.00                                        | \$ 285.00                 | \$ 719.95                   | \$ 719.95                 | \$ 500.00                | \$ 500.00                 | \$ 575.00               | \$ 575.00                 | \$ 360.34             | \$ 360.34                 | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 350.00            | \$ 350.00                 |
| 29                                           | F&I 6" 45° Bend                                               | EA    | 40    | \$ 270.00                                        | \$ 10,800.00              | \$ 703.10                   | \$ 28,124.00              | \$ 490.00                | \$ 19,600.00              | \$ 525.00               | \$ 21,000.00              | \$ 348.26             | \$ 13,930.40              | \$ 600.00                              | \$ 24,000.00              | \$ 330.00            | \$ 13,200.00              |
| 30                                           | F&I 6" 90° Bend                                               | EA    | 1     | \$ 530.00                                        | \$ 530.00                 | \$ 714.82                   | \$ 714.82                 | \$ 500.00                | \$ 500.00                 | \$ 575.00               | \$ 575.00                 | \$ 357.70             | \$ 357.70                 | \$ 600.00                              | \$ 600.00                 | \$ 340.00            | \$ 340.00                 |
| 31                                           | F&I 8" 45° Bend                                               | EA    | 6     | \$ 445.00                                        | \$ 2,670.00               | \$ 783.69                   | \$ 4,702.14               | \$ 565.00                | \$ 3,390.00               | \$ 610.00               | \$ 3,660.00               | \$ 393.48             | \$ 2,360.88               | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 4,800.00               | \$ 410.00            | \$ 2,460.00               |
| 32                                           | Re-Establish Residential Service Lines                        | EA    | 63    | \$ 1,240.00                                      | \$ 78,120.00              | \$ 648.22                   | \$ 40,837.86              | \$ 655.00                | \$ 41,265.00              | \$ 900.00               | \$ 56,700.00              | \$ 556.57             | \$ 35,063.91              | \$ 500.00                              | \$ 31,500.00              | \$ 130.00            | \$ 8,190.00               |
| 33                                           | Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)                                  | LS    | 1     | \$ 62,050.00                                     | \$ 62,050.00              | \$ 42,284.01                | \$ 42,284.01              | \$ 54,850.00             | \$ 54,850.00              | \$ 31,100.00            | \$ 31,100.00              | \$ 29,857.00          | \$ 29,857.00              | \$ 145,000.00                          | \$ 145,000.00             | \$ 113,500.00        | \$ 113,500.00             |
| 34                                           | Erosion And Sedimentation Control                             | LS    | 1     | \$ 13,300.00                                     | \$ 13,300.00              | \$ 44,646.02                | \$ 44,646.02              | \$ 8,268.00              | \$ 8,268.00               | \$ 26,250.00            | \$ 26,250.00              | \$ 7,194.65           | \$ 7,194.65               | \$ 15,000.00                           | \$ 15,000.00              | \$ 18,740.00         | \$ 18,740.00              |
| 35                                           | Milling Asphalt Payment (3/4" Average Thickness)              | SY    | 6,902 | \$ 3.75                                          | \$ 25,882.50              | \$ 3.02                     | \$ 20,844.04              | \$ 3.95                  | \$ 27,262.90              | \$ 3.75                 | \$ 25,882.50              | \$ 3.68               | \$ 25,399.36              | \$ 3.00                                | \$ 20,706.00              | \$ 3.75              | \$ 25,882.50              |
| 36                                           | F&I Asphaltic Concrete Overlay (3/4" Average Thickness)       | TN    | 333   | \$ 137.20                                        | \$ 45,687.60              | \$ 154.35                   | \$ 51,398.55              | \$ 145.00                | \$ 48,285.00              | \$ 135.00               | \$ 44,955.00              | \$ 134.75             | \$ 44,871.75              | \$ 125.00                              | \$ 41,625.00              | \$ 134.00            | \$ 44,622.00              |
| 37                                           | F&I Asphaltic Concrete with Prime Coat (1 1/4" Average Tickne | TN    | 105   | \$ 176.05                                        | \$ 18,485.25              | \$ 256.41                   | \$ 26,923.05              | \$ 186.00                | \$ 19,530.00              | \$ 174.00               | \$ 18,270.00              | \$ 172.86             | \$ 18,150.30              | \$ 165.00                              | \$ 17,325.00              | \$ 140.00            | \$ 14,700.00              |
| 38                                           | F&I Full Base (8" Minimum Thickness)                          | SY    | 1,346 | \$ 81.30                                         | \$ 109,429.80             | \$ 27.23                    | \$ 36,651.58              | \$ 28.95                 | \$ 38,966.70              | \$ 65.00                | \$ 87,490.00              | \$ 25.72              | \$ 34,619.12              | \$ 45.00                               | \$ 60,570.00              | \$ 37.00             | \$ 49,802.00              |
| 39                                           | Removal of Concrete                                           | SY    | 496   | \$ 30.60                                         | \$ 15,177.60              | \$ 17.93                    | \$ 8,893.28               | \$ 9.40                  | \$ 4,662.40               | \$ 20.00                | \$ 9,920.00               | \$ 6.02               | \$ 2,985.92               | \$ 20.00                               | \$ 9,920.00               | \$ 19.00             | \$ 9,424.00               |
| 40                                           | F&I Concrete Driveway                                         | SY    | 465   | \$ 70.55                                         | \$ 32,805.75              | \$ 94.59                    | \$ 43,984.35              | \$ 62.15                 | \$ 28,899.75              | \$ 80.00                | \$ 37,200.00              | \$ 74.72              | \$ 34,744.80              | \$ 60.00                               | \$ 27,900.00              | \$ 81.00             | \$ 37,665.00              |
| 41                                           | F&I SOD                                                       | SY    | 6,609 | \$ 3.30                                          | \$ 21,809.70              | \$ 3.66                     | \$ 24,188.94              | \$ 3.80                  | \$ 25,114.20              | \$ 5.50                 | \$ 36,349.50              | \$ 3.88               | \$ 25,642.92              | \$ 7.00                                | \$ 46,263.00              | \$ 6.10              | \$ 40,314.90              |
|                                              |                                                               |       |       |                                                  |                           |                             |                           |                          |                           |                         |                           |                       |                           |                                        |                           |                      |                           |
|                                              | Subtotal Construction Cost                                    |       |       |                                                  | \$ 1,142,374.35           |                             | \$ 920,853.40             |                          | \$ 904,019.35             |                         | \$ 1,255,835.25           |                       | \$ 1,094,555.39           |                                        | \$ 1,180,522.00           |                      | \$ 894,113.40             |
| 39                                           | Mobilization                                                  | LS    | 1     | \$ 115,000.00                                    | \$ 115,000.00             | \$ 160,341.41               | \$ 160,341.41             | \$ 142,000.00            | \$ 142,000.00             | \$ 127,000.00           | \$ 127,000.00             | \$ 103,398.41         | \$ 103,398.41             | \$ 150,000.00                          | \$ 150,000.00             | \$ 100,000.00        | \$ 100,000.00             |
| 40                                           | Miscellaneous Work & Clean Up                                 | LS    | 1     | \$ 36,350.00                                     | \$ 36,350.00              | \$ 53,387.12                | \$ 53,387.12              | \$ 387,000.00            | \$ 387,000.00             | \$ 34,200.00            | \$ 34,200.00              | \$ 94,347.34          | \$ 94,347.34              | \$ 20,000.00                           | \$ 20,000.00              | \$ 18,530.00         | \$ 18,530.00              |
| 41                                           | Record Drawings                                               | LS    | 1     | \$ 5,600.00                                      | \$ 5,600.00               | \$ 7,517.15                 | \$ 7,517.15               | \$ 6,250.00              | \$ 6,250.00               | \$ 5,500.00             | \$ 5,500.00               | \$ 2,639.99           | \$ 2,639.99               | \$ 36,000.00                           | \$ 36,000.00              | \$ 16,590.00         | \$ 16,590.00              |
| 42                                           | Contract Contingency (10% of Subtotal Construction Cost)      |       | 10%   |                                                  | \$ 129,932.44             |                             | \$ 114,209.91             |                          | \$ 143,926.94             |                         | \$ 142,253.53             |                       | \$ 129,494.11             |                                        | \$ 138,652.20             |                      | \$ 102,923.34             |
|                                              | TOTAL BID 'A' BASED ON 540 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION            |       |       |                                                  | \$ 1,429,256.79           |                             | \$ 1,256,308.99           |                          | \$ 1,583,196.29           |                         | \$ 1,564,788.78           |                       | \$ 1,424,435.24           |                                        | \$ 1,525,174.20           |                      | \$ 1,132,156.74           |

BID B TABULATION  
FOGARTY SUBDIVISION WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT  
PROJECT NO. 6097070

| BID 'B' BASED ON 600 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION |                                                               |       |       | C-Squared Certified General<br>Contractors, Inc. |                           | Cobb Site Development, Inc. |                           | Westra Construction Corp |                           | Harris-McBurney Company |                           | Woodruff & Sons, Inc. |                           | American Pipeline Construction,<br>LLC |                           | Dallas 1 Corporation |                           |
|----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|--------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|
| ITEM NO.                                     | DESCRIPTION                                                   | UNITS | QTY.  | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)                               | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)          | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)       | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)      | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)    | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)                     | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) | UNIT PRICE<br>(\$)   | EXTENDED<br>PRICE<br>(\$) |
| 1                                            | Grout Abandoned 2" Pipe                                       | LF    | 600   | \$ 6.70                                          | \$ 4,020.00               | \$ 3.42                     | \$ 2,052.00               | \$ 1.65                  | \$ 990.00                 | \$ 1.10                 | \$ 660.00                 | \$ 23.32              | \$ 13,992.00              | \$ 3.00                                | \$ 1,800.00               | \$ 1.50              | \$ 900.00                 |
| 2                                            | Grout Abandoned 4" Pipe                                       | LF    | 280   | \$ 11.55                                         | \$ 3,234.00               | \$ 5.18                     | \$ 1,450.40               | \$ 3.05                  | \$ 854.00                 | \$ 1.15                 | \$ 322.00                 | \$ 15.60              | \$ 4,368.00               | \$ 4.00                                | \$ 1,120.00               | \$ 13.00             | \$ 3,640.00               |
| 3                                            | Grout Abandoned 6" Pipe                                       | LF    | 1,625 | \$ 7.65                                          | \$ 12,431.25              | \$ 5.71                     | \$ 9,278.75               | \$ 5.70                  | \$ 9,262.50               | \$ 1.25                 | \$ 2,031.25               | \$ 22.57              | \$ 36,676.25              | \$ 5.00                                | \$ 8,125.00               | \$ 11.00             | \$ 17,875.00              |
| 4                                            | Grout Abandoned 8" Pipe                                       | LF    | 1,310 | \$ 7.50                                          | \$ 9,825.00               | \$ 8.73                     | \$ 11,436.30              | \$ 7.85                  | \$ 10,283.50              | \$ 1.50                 | \$ 1,965.00               | \$ 13.24              | \$ 17,344.40              | \$ 6.00                                | \$ 7,860.00               | \$ 11.00             | \$ 14,410.00              |
| 5                                            | F&I 6" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe                          | LF    | 1,731 | \$ 70.50                                         | \$ 122,035.50             | \$ 46.85                    | \$ 81,097.35              | \$ 56.50                 | \$ 97,801.50              | \$ 115.50               | \$ 199,930.50             | \$ 71.18              | \$ 123,212.58             | \$ 70.00                               | \$ 121,170.00             | \$ 48.00             | \$ 83,088.00              |
| 6                                            | F&I 8" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe                          | LF    | 906   | \$ 80.15                                         | \$ 72,615.90              | \$ 52.72                    | \$ 47,764.32              | \$ 72.10                 | \$ 65,322.60              | \$ 116.25               | \$ 105,322.50             | \$ 67.48              | \$ 61,136.88              | \$ 90.00                               | \$ 81,540.00              | \$ 56.00             | \$ 50,736.00              |
| 7                                            | F&I 6" Ductile Iron (DIP) Pipe                                | LF    | 2,326 | \$ 78.65                                         | \$ 182,939.90             | \$ 67.08                    | \$ 156,028.08             | \$ 68.30                 | \$ 158,865.80             | \$ 120.00               | \$ 279,120.00             | \$ 122.87             | \$ 285,795.62             | \$ 83.00                               | \$ 193,058.00             | \$ 62.00             | \$ 144,212.00             |
| 8                                            | F&I 8" Ductile Iron (DIP) Pipe                                | LF    | 326   | \$ 107.10                                        | \$ 34,914.60              | \$ 93.72                    | \$ 30,552.72              | \$ 76.35                 | \$ 24,890.10              | \$ 135.00               | \$ 44,010.00              | \$ 110.85             | \$ 36,137.10              | \$ 115.00                              | \$ 37,490.00              | \$ 96.00             | \$ 31,296.00              |
| 9                                            | F&I 2" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe                  | LF    | 512   | \$ 36.25                                         | \$ 18,560.00              | \$ 17.60                    | \$ 9,011.20               | \$ 45.20                 | \$ 23,142.40              | \$ 18.50                | \$ 9,472.00               | \$ 47.13              | \$ 24,130.56              | \$ 50.00                               | \$ 25,600.00              | \$ 13.00             | \$ 6,656.00               |
| 10                                           | F&I 2" Gate Valve                                             | EA    | 2     | \$ 2,755.00                                      | \$ 5,510.00               | \$ 1,476.41                 | \$ 2,952.82               | \$ 1,685.00              | \$ 3,370.00               | \$ 600.00               | \$ 1,200.00               | \$ 2,111.46           | \$ 4,222.92               | \$ 2,300.00                            | \$ 4,600.00               | \$ 1,070.00          | \$ 2,140.00               |
| 11                                           | F&I 6" Gate Valve                                             | EA    | 11    | \$ 3,025.00                                      | \$ 33,275.00              | \$ 1,687.06                 | \$ 18,557.66              | \$ 2,855.00              | \$ 31,405.00              | \$ 1,500.00             | \$ 16,500.00              | \$ 2,250.81           | \$ 24,758.91              | \$ 2,600.00                            | \$ 28,600.00              | \$ 1,130.00          | \$ 12,430.00              |
| 12                                           | F&I 8" Gate Valve                                             | EA    | 6     | \$ 3,450.00                                      | \$ 20,700.00              | \$ 2,124.81                 | \$ 12,748.86              | \$ 2,172.00              | \$ 13,032.00              | \$ 2,200.00             | \$ 13,200.00              | \$ 2,586.85           | \$ 15,521.10              | \$ 3,000.00                            | \$ 18,000.00              | \$ 1,540.00          | \$ 9,240.00               |
| 13                                           | F&I 6" Sleeves                                                | EA    | 9     | \$ 450.00                                        | \$ 4,050.00               | \$ 692.39                   | \$ 6,231.51               | \$ 500.00                | \$ 4,500.00               | \$ 1,500.00             | \$ 13,500.00              | \$ 609.90             | \$ 5,489.10               | \$ 1,200.00                            | \$ 10,800.00              | \$ 340.00            | \$ 3,060.00               |
| 14                                           | F&I 8" Sleeves                                                | EA    | 2     | \$ 375.00                                        | \$ 750.00                 | \$ 818.79                   | \$ 1,637.58               | \$ 595.00                | \$ 1,190.00               | \$ 1,600.00             | \$ 3,200.00               | \$ 8,071.68           | \$ 16,143.36              | \$ 1,500.00                            | \$ 3,000.00               | \$ 3,720.00          | \$ 7,440.00               |
| 15                                           | F&I Water Services Connection (Short 1" Polyethylene Pipe)    | EA    | 30    | \$ 910.00                                        | \$ 27,300.00              | \$ 1,246.53                 | \$ 37,395.90              | \$ 775.00                | \$ 23,250.00              | \$ 900.00               | \$ 27,000.00              | \$ 976.76             | \$ 29,302.80              | \$ 2,200.00                            | \$ 66,000.00              | \$ 700.00            | \$ 21,000.00              |
| 16                                           | F&I Water Services Connection (Long 1" Polyethylene Pipe)     | EA    | 27    | \$ 3,150.00                                      | \$ 85,050.00              | \$ 1,405.06                 | \$ 37,936.62              | \$ 1,465.00              | \$ 39,555.00              | \$ 1,750.00             | \$ 47,250.00              | \$ 1,675.17           | \$ 45,229.59              | \$ 2,300.00                            | \$ 62,100.00              | \$ 1,730.00          | \$ 46,710.00              |
| 17                                           | F&I Fire Hydrant Assembly                                     | EA    | 4     | \$ 5,600.00                                      | \$ 22,400.00              | \$ 7,172.35                 | \$ 28,689.40              | \$ 7,190.00              | \$ 28,760.00              | \$ 7,700.00             | \$ 30,800.00              | \$ 8,227.91           | \$ 32,911.64              | \$ 7,000.00                            | \$ 28,000.00              | \$ 6,040.00          | \$ 24,160.00              |
| 18                                           | Remove Fire Hydrant Assembly                                  | EA    | 1     | \$ 1,600.00                                      | \$ 1,600.00               | \$ 1,558.77                 | \$ 1,558.77               | \$ 1,092.00              | \$ 1,092.00               | \$ 2,100.00             | \$ 2,100.00               | \$ 1,265.96           | \$ 1,265.96               | \$ 1,000.00                            | \$ 1,000.00               | \$ 810.00            | \$ 810.00                 |
| 19                                           | F&I Water Meter Box Assembly                                  | EA    | 2     | \$ 300.00                                        | \$ 600.00                 | \$ 524.01                   | \$ 1,048.02               | \$ 197.00                | \$ 394.00                 | \$ 160.00               | \$ 320.00                 | \$ 210.45             | \$ 420.90                 | \$ 400.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 2,140.00          | \$ 4,280.00               |
| 20                                           | F&I 8" Backflow Preventer                                     | EA    | 1     | \$ 20,100.00                                     | \$ 20,100.00              | \$ 17,400.37                | \$ 17,400.37              | \$ 22,450.00             | \$ 22,450.00              | \$ 37,900.00            | \$ 37,900.00              | \$ 26,450.32          | \$ 26,450.32              | \$ 17,000.00                           | \$ 17,000.00              | \$ 20,290.00         | \$ 20,290.00              |
| 21                                           | F&I Blow-Off Assembly                                         | EA    | 2     | \$ 6,755.00                                      | \$ 13,510.00              | \$ 6,752.52                 | \$ 13,505.04              | \$ 1,960.00              | \$ 3,920.00               | \$ 6,600.00             | \$ 13,200.00              | \$ 2,539.50           | \$ 5,079.00               | \$ 3,300.00                            | \$ 6,600.00               | \$ 1,090.00          | \$ 2,180.00               |
| 22                                           | F&I 6" X 4" Tee                                               | EA    | 1     | \$ 500.00                                        | \$ 500.00                 | \$ 844.87                   | \$ 844.87                 | \$ 885.00                | \$ 885.00                 | \$ 375.00               | \$ 375.00                 | \$ 480.96             | \$ 480.96                 | \$ 400.00                              | \$ 400.00                 | \$ 440.00            | \$ 440.00                 |
| 23                                           | F&I 6" X 6" Tee                                               | EA    | 7     | \$ 505.00                                        | \$ 3,535.00               | \$ 896.35                   | \$ 6,274.45               | \$ 890.00                | \$ 6,230.00               | \$ 425.00               | \$ 2,975.00               | \$ 532.27             | \$ 3,725.89               | \$ 450.00                              | \$ 3,150.00               | \$ 450.00            | \$ 3,150.00               |
| 24                                           | F&I 8" X 6" Tee                                               | EA    | 5     | \$ 550.00                                        | \$ 2,750.00               | \$ 1,187.34                 | \$ 5,936.70               | \$ 1,240.00              | \$ 6,200.00               | \$ 510.00               | \$ 2,550.00               | \$ 568.44             | \$ 2,842.20               | \$ 600.00                              | \$ 3,000.00               | \$ 520.00            | \$ 2,600.00               |
| 25                                           | F&I 8" X 8" Tee                                               | EA    | 3     | \$ 910.00                                        | \$ 2,730.00               | \$ 1,113.13                 | \$ 3,339.39               | \$ 1,575.00              | \$ 4,725.00               | \$ 60.00                | \$ 180.00                 | \$ 616.78             | \$ 1,850.34               | \$ 700.00                              | \$ 2,100.00               | \$ 570.00            | \$ 1,710.00               |
| 26                                           | F&I 2" X 4" Reducer                                           | EA    | 1     | \$ 200.00                                        | \$ 200.00                 | \$ 589.92                   | \$ 589.92                 | \$ 240.00                | \$ 240.00                 | \$ 375.00               | \$ 375.00                 | \$ 252.88             | \$ 252.88                 | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 220.00            | \$ 220.00                 |
| 27                                           | F&I 2" X 6" Reducer                                           | EA    | 1     | \$ 205.00                                        | \$ 205.00                 | \$ 621.81                   | \$ 621.81                 | \$ 315.00                | \$ 315.00                 | \$ 450.00               | \$ 450.00                 | \$ 275.08             | \$ 275.08                 | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 250.00            | \$ 250.00                 |
| 28                                           | F&I 6" X 8" Reducer                                           | EA    | 1     | \$ 285.00                                        | \$ 285.00                 | \$ 719.95                   | \$ 719.95                 | \$ 500.00                | \$ 500.00                 | \$ 575.00               | \$ 575.00                 | \$ 360.34             | \$ 360.34                 | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 800.00                 | \$ 350.00            | \$ 350.00                 |
| 29                                           | F&I 6" 45° Bend                                               | EA    | 40    | \$ 270.00                                        | \$ 10,800.00              | \$ 703.10                   | \$ 28,124.00              | \$ 490.00                | \$ 19,600.00              | \$ 525.00               | \$ 21,000.00              | \$ 348.26             | \$ 13,930.40              | \$ 600.00                              | \$ 24,000.00              | \$ 330.00            | \$ 13,200.00              |
| 30                                           | F&I 6" 90° Bend                                               | EA    | 1     | \$ 530.00                                        | \$ 530.00                 | \$ 714.82                   | \$ 714.82                 | \$ 500.00                | \$ 500.00                 | \$ 575.00               | \$ 575.00                 | \$ 357.70             | \$ 357.70                 | \$ 600.00                              | \$ 600.00                 | \$ 340.00            | \$ 340.00                 |
| 31                                           | F&I 8" 45° Bend                                               | EA    | 6     | \$ 445.00                                        | \$ 2,670.00               | \$ 783.69                   | \$ 4,702.14               | \$ 565.00                | \$ 3,390.00               | \$ 610.00               | \$ 3,660.00               | \$ 393.48             | \$ 2,360.88               | \$ 800.00                              | \$ 4,800.00               | \$ 410.00            | \$ 2,460.00               |
| 32                                           | Re-Establish Residential Service Lines                        | EA    | 63    | \$ 1,240.00                                      | \$ 78,120.00              | \$ 648.22                   | \$ 40,837.86              | \$ 655.00                | \$ 41,265.00              | \$ 900.00               | \$ 56,700.00              | \$ 556.57             | \$ 35,063.91              | \$ 500.00                              | \$ 31,500.00              | \$ 130.00            | \$ 8,190.00               |
| 33                                           | Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)                                  | LS    | 1     | \$ 62,050.00                                     | \$ 62,050.00              | \$ 42,284.01                | \$ 42,284.01              | \$ 54,850.00             | \$ 54,850.00              | \$ 31,100.00            | \$ 31,100.00              | \$ 29,857.00          | \$ 29,857.00              | \$ 145,000.00                          | \$ 145,000.00             | \$ 113,500.00        | \$ 113,500.00             |
| 34                                           | Erosion And Sedimentation Control                             | LS    | 1     | \$ 13,300.00                                     | \$ 13,300.00              | \$ 44,646.02                | \$ 44,646.02              | \$ 8,268.00              | \$ 8,268.00               | \$ 26,250.00            | \$ 26,250.00              | \$ 7,194.65           | \$ 7,194.65               | \$ 15,000.00                           | \$ 15,000.00              | \$ 18,740.00         | \$ 18,740.00              |
| 35                                           | Milling Asphalt Payment (3/4" Average Thickness)              | SY    | 6,902 | \$ 3.75                                          | \$ 25,882.50              | \$ 3.02                     | \$ 20,844.04              | \$ 3.95                  | \$ 27,262.90              | \$ 3.75                 | \$ 25,882.50              | \$ 3.68               | \$ 25,399.36              | \$ 3.00                                | \$ 20,706.00              | \$ 3.75              | \$ 25,882.50              |
| 36                                           | F&I Asphaltic Concrete Overlay (3/4" Average Thickness)       | TN    | 333   | \$ 137.20                                        | \$ 45,687.60              | \$ 154.35                   | \$ 51,398.55              | \$ 145.00                | \$ 48,285.00              | \$ 135.00               | \$ 44,955.00              | \$ 134.75             | \$ 44,871.75              | \$ 125.00                              | \$ 41,625.00              | \$ 134.00            | \$ 44,622.00              |
| 37                                           | F&I Asphaltic Concrete with Prime Coat (1 1/4" Average Tickne | TN    | 105   | \$ 176.05                                        | \$ 18,485.25              | \$ 256.41                   | \$ 26,923.05              | \$ 186.00                | \$ 19,530.00              | \$ 174.00               | \$ 18,270.00              | \$ 172.86             | \$ 18,150.30              | \$ 165.00                              | \$ 17,325.00              | \$ 140.00            | \$ 14,700.00              |
| 38                                           | F&I Full Base (8" Minimum Thickness)                          | SY    | 1,346 | \$ 81.30                                         | \$ 109,429.80             | \$ 27.23                    | \$ 36,651.58              | \$ 28.95                 | \$ 38,966.70              | \$ 65.00                | \$ 87,490.00              | \$ 25.72              | \$ 34,619.12              | \$ 45.00                               | \$ 60,570.00              | \$ 37.00             | \$ 49,802.00              |
| 39                                           | Removal of Concrete                                           | SY    | 496   | \$ 30.60                                         | \$ 15,177.60              | \$ 17.93                    | \$ 8,893.28               | \$ 9.40                  | \$ 4,662.40               | \$ 20.00                | \$ 9,920.00               | \$ 6.02               | \$ 2,985.92               | \$ 20.00                               | \$ 9,920.00               | \$ 19.00             | \$ 9,424.00               |
| 40                                           | F&I Concrete Driveway                                         | SY    | 465   | \$ 70.55                                         | \$ 32,805.75              | \$ 94.59                    | \$ 43,984.35              | \$ 62.15                 | \$ 28,899.75              | \$ 80.00                | \$ 37,200.00              | \$ 74.72              | \$ 34,744.80              | \$ 60.00                               | \$ 27,900.00              | \$ 81.00             | \$ 37,665.00              |
| 41                                           | F&I SOD                                                       | SY    | 6,609 | \$ 3.30                                          | \$ 21,809.70              | \$ 3.66                     | \$ 24,188.94              | \$ 3.80                  | \$ 25,114.20              | \$ 5.50                 | \$ 36,349.50              | \$ 3.88               | \$ 25,642.92              | \$ 7.00                                | \$ 46,263.00              | \$ 6.10              | \$ 40,314.90              |
|                                              |                                                               |       |       |                                                  |                           |                             |                           |                          |                           |                         |                           |                       |                           |                                        |                           |                      |                           |
|                                              | Subtotal Construction Cost                                    |       |       |                                                  | \$ 1,142,374.35           |                             | \$ 920,853.40             |                          | \$ 904,019.35             |                         | \$ 1,255,835.25           |                       | \$ 1,094,555.39           |                                        | \$ 1,180,522.00           |                      | \$ 894,113.40             |
| 39                                           | Mobilization                                                  | LS    | 1     | \$ 115,000.00                                    | \$ 115,000.00             | \$ 160,341.41               | \$ 160,341.41             | \$ 142,000.00            | \$ 142,000.00             | \$ 127,000.00           | \$ 127,000.00             | \$ 103,398.41         | \$ 103,398.41             | \$ 150,000.00                          | \$ 150,000.00             | \$ 100,000.00        | \$ 100,000.00             |
| 40                                           | Miscellaneous Work & Clean Up                                 | LS    | 1     | \$ 36,350.00                                     | \$ 36,350.00              | \$ 53,387.12                | \$ 53,387.12              | \$ 387,000.00            | \$ 387,000.00             | \$ 34,200.00            | \$ 34,200.00              | \$ 94,347.34          | \$ 94,347.34              | \$ 20,000.00                           | \$ 20,000.00              | \$ 18,530.00         | \$ 18,530.00              |
| 41                                           | Record Drawings                                               | LS    | 1     | \$ 5,600.00                                      | \$ 5,600.00               | \$ 7,517.15                 | \$ 7,517.15               | \$ 6,250.00              | \$ 6,250.00               | \$ 5,500.00             | \$ 5,500.00               | \$ 2,639.99           | \$ 2,639.99               | \$ 36,000.00                           | \$ 36,000.00              | \$ 16,590.00         | \$ 16,590.00              |
| 42                                           | Contract Contingency (10% of Subtotal Construction Cost)      |       | 10%   |                                                  | \$ 129,932.44             |                             | \$ 114,209.91             |                          | \$ 143,926.94             |                         | \$ 142,253.53             |                       | \$ 129,494.11             |                                        | \$ 138,652.20             |                      | \$ 102,923.34             |
|                                              | TOTAL BID 'B' BASED ON 600 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION            |       |       |                                                  | \$ 1,429,256.79           |                             | \$ 1,256,308.99           |                          | \$ 1,583,196.29           |                         | \$ 1,564,788.78           |                       | \$ 1,424,435.24           |                                        | \$ 1,525,174.20           |                      | \$ 1,132,156.74           |